Association to reinstate the petitioner with demotion to a lower post.  

From the enquiry report as annexed as Annexure-H to the writ 

petition it appears that, allegation against the petitioner was that, (1) he 

misappropriated a total amount of Tk.1,86,403/- (One lac eighty six 

thousand four hundred and three taka) during the period of 2007 to 2016 

while working as cashier in different zonal office by not depositing the 

full amount of the security deposit and the amount collected from the 

customers on giving official receipts to the account of the Association and

[...]

he intentionally committed the act of misappropriation. The fact of 

misappropriation was for the first time found out on 20.06.2016 during 

cash inventory held by BREA.  

In the letter of suspension dated 17.08.2016 (Annexure- A) a total 

amount of Tk.1,36,598/- (One lac thirty six thousand five hundred ninety 

eight taka only) has been said to have misappropriated by the petitioner  

(from Mehendigonj Sub Zonal Office- 37,958/- , Muladi Zonal Office- 

56,228/- and from Bakergonj Zonal Office- 42,412/-). The suspension 

letter was issued after obtaining an enquiry report in this regard.